

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI  
WEDNESDAY, THE THIRTIETH DAY OF AUGUST, TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY THREE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE JUSTICE DR V R K KRUPA SAGAR

CRIMINAL PETITION NO: 2895 OF 2020



**Between:**

Sirapu Dhanalakshmi, D/o Late Sri Sirapu Prakash Rao W/o Ch. Govidna Rao, aged 32 Years, R/o 44-45-2/34, Narendranagr, Near Venkata Ramana Temple, Thatchetlapalem, Visakhapatnam Radio Fitter, Weapon Department, at Centre No.63, Naval Dockyard with T. No. 11446 of Naval Dockyard, Visakhapatnam (now under suspension)

...Petitioner/Accused

AND

1. The State of Andhra Pradesh, represented by its Public Prosecutor, Amaravathi.
2. Admiral Superintendent, Naval Dockyard, Visakhapatnam.

...Respondents

Petition under Section 482 of Cr.P.C, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in the Criminal Petition, the High Court may be pleased to quash the Charge sheet in CC 501/2017 on the file of III Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, against the Petitioner/Accused.

**I.A.No. 1 of 2020 :-**

Petition under Section 482 Cr.P.C praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant stay of all further Charge sheet in CC 501/2017, on the file of III Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate including the appearance of the Accused pending disposal of CRLP No. 2895 of 2020, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and memorandum of grounds of Criminal Petition and the order of the High Court order dated 19.10.2020, 13.04.2022, 01/07/2022, 12-08-2022, 09.09.2022, 24.11.2022 03.02.2023 & 12.05.2023 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of M/s A.V.S.Laxmi, Advocate for the Petitioner and Public Prosecutor for the Respondent No.1, Sri. N.Harinath, Deputy Solicitor General of India for the Respondent No.2 the Court made the following

**ORDER :-**

Learned counsel for petitioner alone is in attendance.

At request, adjourned for hearing, list the matter after six (06) weeks.

In the mean time, interim order granted earlier shall stand extended.

//TRUE COPY//

Sd/- A. VIJAY BABU  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

for /

SECTION OFFICER

to,

1. The III Additional Chief Metropolitan Magistrate, Visakhapatnam.
2. One CC to M/s A.V.S.LAXMI Advocate [OPUC]
3. Two CCs to Public Prosecutor, High Court of AP [OUT]
4. One CC to Sri. N.Harinath, Deputy Solicitor General of India [OPUC]
5. One spare copy

nbr



**HIGH COURT**

**DR.VRKSJ**

**DATED:30.08.2023**

list the matter after six (06) weeks.

**ORDER**

**CRL.P.No.2895 of 2020**

**EXTENDING THE INTERIM ORDER**

